
 

 

P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  R E P O R T  Agenda Item 5.3
 
 8 April 2008

LIQUOR LICENCE: 111-129 QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE 
 

Division Sustainability and Regulatory Services 

Presenter Shiran Wickramasinghe, Manager Planning & Building 

Purpose 

1. To advise Committee of the process that was undertaken in relation to the granting of a liquor 
licence to Ninth Grange Pty Ltd., the purchaser of the building at 111-129 Queen Street, 
Melbourne and of current administrative action in relation number of patrons permitted at the 
premises.  This report is presented to the Committee at the request of Cr Sneddon. 

Recommendation from Management 

2. That the Planning Committee note the report. 

Key Issues 

3. The CQ bar occupies the ground floor and level 1 and 2 of the existing building located at 111-
129 Queen Street, Melbourne, in the former RACV Club premises.  There is also a function area 
located at level 3 and a venue known as the Blue Diamond is located on level 15.  The building 
has a general liquor licence covering five of the 15 levels of the building.  The licence was 
granted by Liquor Licensing Victoria (“LLV”) in April 2004.  The current licence is at 
Attachment 1. 

4. The total number of patrons permitted in the current licence is 7186. This is the total of the patron 
numbers for all of the floors covered by the licence: ground floor (1746 patrons), level 1 (1544), 
level 2 (1458), level 3 (1428) and level 15 (1010). 

5. The building as managed by the RACV was considered to be a club and held a full club licence 
under the Liquor Control Reform Act 1998. The building contained residential accommodation 
available to RACV members as well as bar, dining and recreational facilities. When the RACV 
sold the building after constructing its new premises at 423 Bourke Street, the new owner sought 
a general licence. 

6. The operation of the building under new ownership was deemed to be a “residential hotel” as 
defined in the Melbourne Planning Scheme. This use does not require planning permission under 
the provisions of the Capital City Zone in the Melbourne Planning Scheme. There is therefore no 
planning permit regulating any aspect of the operation of the 15-level building, including the CQ 
bar at ground floor. The appropriate definition in the Melbourne Planning Scheme was discussed 
with a representative of the licensee in January and February 2004. Correspondence relating to 
this, including the plans of the proposed layout of the building and excerpts from the Planning 
Scheme, are at Attachment 2.
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7. Council has recently received correspondence highlighting concerns over the total number of 
occupants permitted under the licence and the capacity of the building to adequately cater for the 
patrons, particularly in relation to the provision of toilets and fire egress provisions. This 
correspondence was from another operator in the licensed venue industry. Neither the Planning 
nor the Building teams has received complaints directly from the public concerning Planning or 
Building Act matters at the CQ Bar. 

8. Patron numbers were not provided or discussed at the time of the referral of the liquor licence 
application to Council in October 2003. The licensee has since advised Council that the patron 
number total of 7186 was simply derived from the floor areas of the five floors to be licensed, 
assuming 0.75 square metres per patron over each entire floor. This floor space provision is a 
standard upper limit which has been used for many years in calculating capacities for licensed 
premises.  The numbers were accepted by LLV and included in the licence.  

9. A revised maximum number of patrons has been calculated by Council staff on the basis of egress 
width and sanitary facilities in accordance with the prescriptive provisions of the Building Code 
of Australia 2007. The total for all the public areas of the building is 2150, with the following 
distribution: 
 
Ground Floor:  840 
Level One:  620 
Level Two:  320 
Level Three:  170 
Level Fifteen:  200 
 

10. In addition to reviewing patron numbers, Council’s Municipal Building Surveyor has been 
working in conjunction with the MFB to assess the venue during operation to ensure patrons are 
not at risk.  On 15 March 2008 an inspection of all levels of the building covered by the liquor 
licence was carried out by the Municipal Building Surveyor and the MFB, extending into the 
early hours of Sunday morning. The numbers of patrons observed were: 

 * Ground and first combined: 1250 

 * level 15:      150 

 * other licensed levels:   zero 

 The observed numbers were within the limits nominated by the Municipal Building Surveyor.  

11. The licensee has advised that the patron numbers stated on the licence are well in excess of any 
realistic maximum and he is prepared to accept a substantial reduction for all levels, including the 
ground floor occupied by CQ. 

12. The maximum number of patrons (2150) that Council considers should occupy the building has 
been formally documented and served on the owner in a Building Notice issued on 5th March 
2008.  The notice requires the owner to “Show Cause” within 14 days why the building’s 
Occupancy Permit should not be amended to reflect the maximum number of persons as 
calculated by the Municipal Building Surveyor. 

13. On 19 March 2008, the owner and their consultants met with the Municipal Building Surveyor to 
submit documents in response to the notice.  At this time they committed, in writing, to limit the 
maximum number of occupants to that specified by Council until an alternative number is 
assessed and approved.
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14. It is understood that the owner is aiming to demonstrate, via fire engineering assessment, that the 
building is suitable for a total of a maximum of 2600 occupants in the licensed areas. 

15. Council’s Municipal Building Surveyor will review the submission and then determine whether 
the Notice is satisfied or a Building Order is required to be issued to ensure the matter is finalised. 

16. Council’s Municipal Building Surveyor is satisfied that by ensuring the occupant numbers do not 
exceed those specified in the Notice, the health and safety of occupants will not be compromised. 

Finance 

17. There are no direct financial implications for Council arising from the recommendations 
contained in this report. 

Legal 

18. The Liquor Control Reform Act 1998 sets out the process by which the Director of Liquor 
Licensing issues liquor licenses. The Building Act 1983 provides a process for taking legal action 
in relation to breaches of the Building Code of Australia 2007.   

Sustainability 

19. This matter does not raise negative sustainability issues for Council. 

Background 

20. The referral of the liquor licence application seeking approval for a general licence was sent by 
LLV to the Council on 14 October 2003. The information received from LLV stated that the 
applicant “seeks to convert the premises from the existing [RACV] Club to a substantial 3-star 
hotel. The premises will provide a range of dining and function rooms, bottle shop, bars as well 
as well as more than 80 rooms of accommodation. [The] proposal includes the provision of 
liquor at any time on any day within the premises for both on and off-premises consumption.” 
The number of patrons allowed was not detailed in the original application. 

21. Both the City of Melbourne and Victoria Police expressed concerns at the time over the 
application for what was essentially a 24/7 liquor licence for the consumption and sale of liquor 
to any person. Council’s concerns were expressed verbally at a meeting of the City Licensing 
Approvals Forum (CLAF) attended by representatives of LLV and Victoria Police in April 2004. 
Victoria Police submitted a written objection to LLV, opposing the sale of packaged liquor after 
midnight. The letter from LLV referring the application, together with the agendas and minutes of 
the April and May 2004 City Licensing Approvals Forum, are at Attachment 3.   

22. Following receipt of the concerns of the Police and the Council, the applicant made amendments 
to the application. The amended application for a general licence was lodged with LLV in April 
2004 and was listed for discussion at the May 2004 meeting of CLAF, attended by representatives 
of relevant Council branches, LLV and Victoria Police.  The City of Melbourne does not have a 
formal copy of the amended application.  The minutes of the May CLAF meeting show that 
"Council has some concerns of the proposal."  However, the meeting was advised (as per the 
minutes) that a conditional permit had already been granted by LLV.  There had been no 
discussion of patron numbers in either of the CLAF meetings when this application was 
considered.
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23. The premises began full operation under new ownership in August 2005. The licensee for the 
entire building, including CQ Bar, is currently Ninth Grange Pty. Ltd.  

24. The City of Melbourne has been concerned that the owner of CQ bar has failed to fulfil its 
commitment to supply a report confirming maximum occupancy levels within the building. 
Subsequently, Council conducted a site inspection, measured exits and confirmed toilet 
provisions. Accordingly, Council has determined that the maximum number of occupants that 
should be permitted in the licensed areas of the building under the prescriptive provisions of the 
Building Code of Australia 2007 is 2150.  This figure is a significant reduction from the 7186 
permitted under the Liquor License issued in 2007.  On 5 March 2008 the Council’s Municipal 
Building Surveyor served a building notice on the owner, including 2150 as the maximum 
number of patrons permitted in the licensed areas with the distribution detailed in paragraph 9 of 
this report.  

25. A request has also been made to Consumer Affairs Victoria – Liquor Licensing (formerly Liquor 
Licensing Victoria) to review the patron numbers on the liquor licence when the licence is 
renewed, which occurs on a yearly basis, so that the numbers accord with the those permitted 
under the Building Code.  Council has not yet received a response. 

26. Should Council become aware that the bar is being occupied at levels in excess of that allowed 
under the Building Notice served on the owner, Council's Municipal Building Surveyor may, if it 
is decided that there is a danger to life, choose to serve an Emergency Order requiring evacuation 
of the bar and/or shutting the bar for up to 48 hours.  Council is also planning to undertake a 
further inspection of the premises in conjunction with the MFB and VicPol to ensure patron 
safety.  The City of Melbourne has written to the Director of Liquor Licensing informing them of 
Council’s recent actions. 
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FINANCE ATTACHMENT 

  

LIQUOR LICENCE: 111-129 QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE 
  

There are no direct financial implications for Council arising from the recommendations contained in 
this report. 

 
 
 
 
Joe Groher 
Manager Financial Services 
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LEGAL ATTACHMENT 

  

LIQUOR LICENCE: 111-129 QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE 
  

The Liquor Control Reform Act 1998 sets out the process by which the Director of Liquor Licensing 
issues liquor licenses. The Building Act 1983 provides a process for taking legal action in relation to 
breaches of the Building Code of Australia 2007.   

Liquor Licence 

Section 50(1) of the Liquor Control Reform Act 1998 provides that ‘a licence or BYO permit has 
effect on the day on which it is granted and continues in force until the end of the calendar year in 
which it is granted’. 

Building Control 
 
Section 102 of the Building Act 1983 provides that Council may make an emergency order if he or 
she is of the opinion that the order is necessary because of a danger to life or property arising out of 
the condition or use or proposed use of a building, the land on which building work is being or is 
proposed to be carried out or a place of public entertainment. 
 
Section 106 of the Building Act 1983 provides that a municipal building surveyor or a private 
building surveyor may cause a building notice to be served on an owner of a building if 
 

“(c)  the building surveyor is of the opinion that the building is unfit for occupation or for use 
as a place of public entertainment. 

 
(d) The building, land or place or building work on the building, land or place is a danger to 

the life, safety or health of any member of the public or of any person using the building, 
land or place or to any property”. 

 
 
 
 
Kim Wood 
Manager Legal Services 
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